

## **Aeroflot Group Announces Operating Results for October 2015**

**Moscow, 25 November 2015** — Aeroflot PJSC (Moscow Exchange ticker: AFLT) announces operating results for Aeroflot Group (“the Group”) and Aeroflot - Russian Airlines (“the Company”) for October and ten months of 2015.

The operating results of Aeroflot Group and Aeroflot - Russian Airlines for October and ten months of 2015 were significantly influenced by the Group’s participation in a major program to carry passengers of Transaero airline. During the month of October, until all Transaero flights ceased on October 26, Transaero passengers flew aboard Transaero flights operated by Aeroflot Group as well as aboard Aeroflot Group’s own scheduled flights. A special operational centre was established to handle the situation, and it reassigned Transaero passengers with the goal of minimising financial expenses associated with carrying passengers.

The traffic figures presented in this document account only for Transaero passengers carried aboard Aeroflot Group flights. This totalled 88,700 passengers, or 259.2 million revenue passenger kilometres. Aeroflot - Russian Airlines carried the largest number of Transaero passengers, 61,100 passengers or 178.3 million revenue passenger kilometres. When including passengers that flew aboard Transaero flights under Aeroflot Group operational management in September and October 2015, the total number of passengers carried was 1.9 million.

Servicing Transaero passengers required insignificant changes in Aeroflot Group’s flight timetable, including additional flights on a number of routes and allocation of larger aircraft. These tactical changes, though they had an effect on available seat kilometres, were a part of the operational programme. OrenAir supplied additional capacities for Transaero passengers who were clients of the travel agency Biblio Globus, beyond the scope of the operational programme.

Transportation of Transaero passengers was the key factor that explains year-on-year passenger load factor increase of the Group and the Company in October 2015.

### **January — October 2015 Operating Highlights**

Passenger traffic for Aeroflot Group in 10M 2015 was 33.5 million, up 13.7% year-on-year. Aeroflot airline’s passenger traffic was 22.0 million during the same period, up 10.6% year-on-year.

Group revenue passenger kilometres (“RPKs”) rose by 8.1% year-on-year for 10M 2015, while the Company posted 10.3% year-on-year RPK growth. Group available seat kilometres (“ASKs”) increased by 7.8% year-on-year for 10M 2015, while the Company’s ASKs increased by 9.1% year-on-year. Group passenger load factor increased 0.2 percentage point (p.p.) year-on-year to 79.2%, while the Company’s passenger load factor increased by 1.0 p.p. year-on-year to 80.3%.

### **October 2015 Operating Highlights**

In October 2015, Aeroflot Group passenger traffic was 3.4 million, up 17.9% year-on-year. Aeroflot airline’s passenger traffic was 2.3 million, a year-on-year increase of 13.1%.

Group and Company RPKs increased by 11.3% and 11.9% year-on-year, respectively, in October 2015. ASKs for the same period rose by 9.3% year-on-year for Aeroflot Group and by 8.8% for Aeroflot airline.

On domestic routes, Group traffic and RPKs grew by 37.1% and 31.1% year-on-year, respectively, in October 2015. This was mainly attributable to increased demand for domestic flights, growth of in-country tourism, a rise in low-cost travel, combined with a 29.0% year-on-year increase in ASKs, including increased flight frequencies on high-demand routes. Company traffic and RPKs on domestic routes in October 2015 were up 17.9% and 17.2% year-on-year, respectively, driven by increased demand for domestic flights and a corresponding increase in ASKs of 13.4%.

On international routes, Group traffic and RPKs were down by 3.1% and 1.8% year-on-year, respectively, in October 2015. This decline was attributable to a 3.4% year-on-year decrease in ASKs on international routes, as the Group continued to optimise capacities in its subsidiaries (mainly in the charter flights segment) and reallocate capacity to domestic routes. Aeroflot airline’s traffic and RPKs on international routes increased by 8.8% and 8.8% year-on-year, respectively, in October 2015. The Company’s growth

on international routes was supported by a continuing decrease in competition as several foreign carriers reduced flight frequencies to Russia, as well as by increased international transit traffic through Sheremetyevo airport.

In October 2015, the passenger load factor increased by 1.4 p.p. year-on-year to 78.8% for the Group and by 2.2 p.p. year-on-year to 80.6% for the Company.

### Fleet Update

During 10M 2015, Aeroflot airline added six Boeing 737-800s, five SSJ100s and three Boeing 777-300ERs. During the same period, five IL-96 aircraft were phased out of the fleet. The net increase in the Company's fleet amounted to nine aircraft. As of 31 October 2015, the Aeroflot airline's fleet included 164 aircraft.

During 10M 2015, the Group added eleven Boeing 737-800s, one Airbus A319, five SSJ100s and three Boeing 777-300ERs. Nine Boeing 737-800s, one Airbus A320 and five IL-96s were phased out of Aeroflot Group fleet. The net increase in the Group's fleet amounted to five aircraft. As of 31 October 2015, the Group's fleet included 262 aircraft.

### Aeroflot Group Operating Results

	October 2015	October 2014	Change	10M 2015	10M 2014	Change
<b>Passengers carried, thousand PAX</b>	<b>3,441.5</b>	<b>2,920.0</b>	<b>17.9%</b>	<b>33,495.1</b>	<b>29,450.9</b>	<b>13.7%</b>
- international	1,353.4	1,396.5	(3.1%)	13,627.8	14,683.5	(7.2%)
- domestic	2,088.1	1,523.5	37.1%	19,867.3	14,767.4	34.5%
<b>Revenue Passenger Kilometres, mln</b>	<b>8,465.4</b>	<b>7,604.5</b>	<b>11.3%</b>	<b>82,919.1</b>	<b>76,713.4</b>	<b>8.1%</b>
- international	4,490.0	4,572.8	(1.8%)	44,673.8	47,304.8	(5.6%)
- domestic	3,975.4	3,031.7	31.1%	38,245.3	29,408.6	30.0%
<b>Available Seat Kilometres, mln</b>	<b>10,736.6</b>	<b>9,826.8</b>	<b>9.3%</b>	<b>104,677.1</b>	<b>97,124.3</b>	<b>7.8%</b>
- international	5,800.6	6,001.7	(3.4%)	56,734.1	61,039.2	(7.1%)
- domestic	4,936.0	3,825.1	29.0%	47,943.0	36,085.1	32.9%
<b>Passenger load factor</b>	<b>78.8%</b>	<b>77.4%</b>	<b>1.4 p.p.</b>	<b>79.2%</b>	<b>79.0%</b>	<b>0.2 p.p.</b>
- international	77.4%	76.2%	1.2 p.p.	78.7%	77.5%	1.2 p.p.
- domestic	80.5%	79.3%	1.2 p.p.	79.8%	81.5%	(1.7 p.p.)
<b>Cargo and mail carried, tonnes</b>	<b>13,610.2</b>	<b>16,615.7</b>	<b>(18.1%)</b>	<b>124,781.1</b>	<b>133,167.0</b>	<b>(6.3%)</b>
- international	5,687.3	8,096.6	(29.8%)	62,556.7	67,334.8	(7.1%)
- domestic	7,922.9	8,519.1	(7.0%)	62,224.4	65,832.2	(5.5%)
<b>Revenue Cargo Tonne Kilometres, mln</b>	<b>58.5</b>	<b>75.0</b>	<b>(22.0%)</b>	<b>526.3</b>	<b>580.2</b>	<b>(9.3%)</b>
- international	27.3	40.1	(31.9%)	297.1	321.8	(7.7%)
- domestic	31.2	34.9	(10.6%)	229.2	258.4	(11.3%)
<b>Revenue Tonne Kilometres, mln</b>	<b>820.4</b>	<b>759.3</b>	<b>8.0%</b>	<b>7,988.8</b>	<b>7,484.4</b>	<b>6.7%</b>
- international	431.5	451.5	(4.4%)	4,317.7	4,579.1	(5.7%)
- domestic	388.9	307.8	26.4%	3,671.1	2,905.3	26.4%
<b>Available Tonne Kilometres, mln</b>	<b>1,306.8</b>	<b>1,181.5</b>	<b>10.6%</b>	<b>12,634.0</b>	<b>11,600.1</b>	<b>8.9%</b>
- international	716.4	730.9	(2.0%)	6,984.5	7,292.1	(4.2%)
- domestic	590.4	450.6	31.0%	5,649.5	4,308.0	31.1%
<b>Revenue load factor</b>	<b>62.8%</b>	<b>64.3%</b>	<b>(1.5 p.p.)</b>	<b>63.2%</b>	<b>64.5%</b>	<b>(1.3 p.p.)</b>
- international	60.2%	61.8%	(1.6 p.p.)	61.8%	62.8%	(1.0 p.p.)
- domestic	65.9%	68.3%	(2.4 p.p.)	65.0%	67.4%	(2.4 p.p.)
<b>Flight hours for fleet</b>	<b>72,545</b>	<b>69,206</b>	<b>4.8%</b>	<b>722,438</b>	<b>682,530</b>	<b>5.8%</b>

## Aeroflot — Russian Airlines Operating Results

	October 2015	October 2014	Change	10M 2015	10M 2014	Change
<b>Passengers carried, thousand PAX</b>	<b>2,340.1</b>	<b>2,068.6</b>	<b>13.1%</b>	<b>22,009.0</b>	<b>19,901.3</b>	<b>10.6%</b>
- international	1,176.7	1,081.6	8.8%	11,369.4	10,493.9	8.3%
- domestic	1,163.4	987.0	17.9%	10,639.6	9,407.4	13.1%
<b>Revenue Passenger Kilometres, mln</b>	<b>6,614.2</b>	<b>5,913.0</b>	<b>11.9%</b>	<b>62,485.3</b>	<b>56,641.4</b>	<b>10.3%</b>
- international	4,076.8	3,748.5	8.8%	39,378.4	35,935.5	9.6%
- domestic	2,537.4	2,164.5	17.2%	23,106.9	20,705.9	11.6%
<b>Available Seat Kilometres, mln</b>	<b>8,204.0</b>	<b>7,542.7</b>	<b>8.8%</b>	<b>77,853.7</b>	<b>71,386.3</b>	<b>9.1%</b>
- international	5,236.6	4,925.0	6.3%	49,738.8	46,572.9	6.8%
- domestic	2,967.4	2,617.7	13.4%	28,114.9	24,813.4	13.3%
<b>Passenger load factor</b>	<b>80.6%</b>	<b>78.4%</b>	<b>2.2 p.p.</b>	<b>80.3%</b>	<b>79.3%</b>	<b>1.0 p.p.</b>
- international	77.9%	76.1%	1.8 p.p.	79.2%	77.2%	2.0 p.p.
- domestic	85.5%	82.7%	2.8 p.p.	82.2%	83.4%	(1.2 p.p.)
<b>Cargo and mail carried, tonnes</b>	<b>11,646.7</b>	<b>14,687.5</b>	<b>(20.7%)</b>	<b>107,834.7</b>	<b>116,293.0</b>	<b>(7.3%)</b>
- international	5,504.2	7,885.9	(30.2%)	60,507.5	64,970.3	(6.9%)
- domestic	6,142.5	6,801.6	(9.7%)	47,327.2	51,322.7	(7.8%)
<b>Revenue Cargo Tonne Kilometres, mln</b>	<b>54.8</b>	<b>71.0</b>	<b>(22.8%)</b>	<b>491.7</b>	<b>547.1</b>	<b>(10.1%)</b>
- international	26.9	39.5	(31.9%)	292.4	316.0	(7.5%)
- domestic	27.9	31.5	(11.4%)	199.3	231.1	(13.8%)
<b>Revenue Tonne Kilometres, mln</b>	<b>650.1</b>	<b>603.1</b>	<b>7.8%</b>	<b>6,115.3</b>	<b>5,644.8</b>	<b>8.3%</b>
- international	393.9	376.8	4.5%	3,836.4	3,550.1	8.1%
- domestic	256.2	226.3	13.2%	2,278.9	2,094.7	8.8%
<b>Available Tonne Kilometres, mln</b>	<b>1,032.8</b>	<b>938.0</b>	<b>10.1%</b>	<b>9,751.9</b>	<b>8,862.3</b>	<b>10.0%</b>
- international	654.4	618.8	5.8%	6,230.9	5,776.4	7.9%
- domestic	378.4	319.2	18.5%	3,521.0	3,085.9	14.1%
<b>Revenue load factor</b>	<b>62.9%</b>	<b>64.3%</b>	<b>(1.4 p.p.)</b>	<b>62.7%</b>	<b>63.7%</b>	<b>(1.0 p.p.)</b>
- international	60.2%	60.9%	(0.7 p.p.)	61.6%	61.5%	0.1 p.p.
- domestic	67.7%	70.9%	(3.2 p.p.)	64.7%	67.9%	(3.2 p.p.)
<b>Flight hours for fleet</b>	<b>51,402</b>	<b>48,372</b>	<b>6.3%</b>	<b>494,960</b>	<b>461,169</b>	<b>7.3%</b>

### Investor enquiries

*Aeroflot Investor Relations*

+7 (495) 258-06-86

[ir@aeroflot.ru](mailto:ir@aeroflot.ru)

### Media enquiries

*Aeroflot Press Service*

+7 (495) 752-90-71

+7 (499) 500-73-87

+7 (495) 753-86-39

[presscentr@aeroflot.ru](mailto:presscentr@aeroflot.ru)